ORDINANCE NO. 71

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 9, ENACTED JANUARY 14, 1985, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, Section 2328 (a) of the Second Class Township Code, 53 P.S. Section 672328 (a), authorizes the Township to regulate parking and impose penalties for the violation of any parking regulation; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 9, enacted January 14, 1985, as amended, provides, *inter alia*, for parking regulations and penalties for violations of regulations; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intent of the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township to amended Section 2 of Ordinance No.9, as amended, to provide additional parking regulations.

NOW THEREFORE, be it **ENACTED** and **ORDAINED,** by the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township that Section 2 of Ordinance No. 9, is hereby amended and enacted to read as follows:

1. <u>Section 2. Parking Prohibited in Certain Locations.</u>

Parking shall be prohibited at all times in the following locations:

| | Road | Side | Location | |
|----|---------------|------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|
| 1. | Kinneman Road | | East-West TrackRoad to Lobs | From Race ell Road |
| 2. | RaceTrackRoad | | North-South KinnemanRoadtoSl | From R194 |

- 2. If any sentences, clause, section or part of this Ordinance Amendment for any reason is found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Supervisors of Berwick Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause or section or part thereof not been included herein.
- 3. All parts of Ordinance No. 9, as amended, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance Amendment are hereby repealed or rescinded to the extent of the inconsistency.

| ENACTED AND ORDAINED t | he <u>27.</u> day of <u>August</u> , 2007. |
|------------------------------------|--|
| ATTEST: Debotal Broken Secretary | BERWICK TOWNSHIP ADAMS CO Y, PENNSYLVANIA By: Robert A. Foltz, Jr. Chairman |

The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days after its

4.

adoption.